
REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET 
(PLEASE TYPE) 

Date 6 / 2 4 / 9 9  

1. D i v i s i o n  "/Staff Name Legal/CLemons 

2 .  OPR Legal/Clemons 

3 .  OCR Comnunications 

4 .  Suggested Docket T i t l e  Complaint of Calvin " B i l l "  Wood against GTE Florida. Inc. regarding service 

5 .  Suggested Docket H a i l i n g  L i s t  (attach separate sheet i f  necessary) 

A .  Provide NAMES ONLY f o r  regulated companies or ACRONYMS ONLY regulated industr ies, 
as shown i n  Rule 25-22.104,  F.A.C. 

B. Provide COMPLETE name and address f o r  a l l  others. (Match representatives t o  c l i en ts . )  

1. Par t ies and t h e i r  representatives ( i f  any) 

Calvin " B i  ll" Wood 

P. 0. Box 6352 

Nalcrest, FL 33856-6352 

GTE F lor ida,  Inc. 

2 .  Interested Persons and t h e i r  representatives ( i f  any) 

6 .  Check one: 
- Documentation i s  attached. 

- X X  Documentation w i l l  be provided with recomnendation. 

I:\PSC\RAR\WP\ESTDKT. 
PSC/RAR 10 (Revised 0 1 / 9 6 )  



June 1,1998 

Calvin ‘‘Bill” Wood, Complainant 

V. 
GTE 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Consumer AEhirs 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-8 153 m- 
Re: Telephone No. (941)696-9542 

COMPLAINT AGAINST GTE 

1. Complainant has had serious madties with his GTE telephone service for over one 
I 

Y-9 

2. Mer attempting to get correctiocls to his ScNice for over 10 months without success, 

Complainee Wed to and stills fds to supp€y Complainftnt with “ai telephone service; 

3. At a prior time, Complainant filed complaint No. 199022 in attempt to solve his 
problems with GTE and obtain “al telephone Service; 

4. Complainant asked PSC Enghxr Leonard Fuiwood for a ruling whether Complainant 

could withhold and escrow payment until “aI service was restorad; 

5. An advene rUtiag against Complainrmt by said h n a r d  Futwood conveyed 

telephonically 011 May 4,1998 caused Comglainlnt to pay in ftll both Id and long distance 

telephone bills, using the money bung cscrowdd; 

6. Paymenrthasaav4pbaa an issue withcomplahxt, who has had d c h t  money to 

pay the same all tb timq 
7. onMay4,1998, clmlplairunt causeto be sent payment i n f u  which was mailed on - 

May 5,1998 and udernonnd coursd ofbusiness would have beea received by May 6,1998 at 

the Iatest and i n f o d o n  b m  GTE acxodq shows payment was posted on May 9,1998; 

8. Long distcusce Service should havebeea restored by May 11, and was nat; 

9. That &om May 9,1998, and continuing to date, and m retaliation for Compinirrftnt 
e procedurd rights Mre the PSC, the GTE Company has illegally . .  e x ~ l l i s ~  

ad and rdiwed to provideCompia;nard with long distance access, and still fkih to do so, even 



though Complainant’s telephone bill is current and despite PSC employa Leonard Fulw&’s 

assurances that Complainant’s long distance service would be restored immediately upon his 

payment of the escrowed telephone bill monies; 

Q b  
\ 

10. The following reasons are deged to be reasons for the illegai failure to provide 

Complainant with long distance service; 

a. Retaliation for Complainant taking advantage of his administrative due process rights; 

b. B e c a w  of Complainant’s race, age and disability; 

c. Disaster bud, prohibited by Federal Law; 

d. The ability of GTE to control Public SerVice Commission because of it’s size and sheer 
economic clout; 

11. PSC employee Wed to compel over a period of sevcral weeks to cause GTE to grant 

Complainant -other than make him pay for prior infericw services and continue to be 
served with less than minimal telephone senice; 

12. Complainant needs telephone accus in order to stay at his home by which 

was denied for several weeks, causing C o m p h  house to be looted and loss of contents in an 
amount of over S10,OOO c a d  by looting while Complaint was not able to be on the premises 

and M e r  tore up about 1,500 fket of driveway access to the prrmiseS with their trucks; 

WHEREFORE, Complainant demands that immediate long distance access be restored 

him, that minimal telephone d a  be provided him; that damages be provided for the looting 
losses, and that his driveway be restored and any and all other damages incumdby the 

C o m p m  whcthw prior to, CUrreLtl or subscqueut be given upon proof thereoc and that ~p 

b e b  . .  . .  

by the- C o w  and any and all other relief to which the 

Complainant is eatitled. 
compiains . 

Calvin “Bill” Wood 
PO Box 6352 
Nalcrwt, FL 33856-6352 



SENATOR JOHN F. UURENT 
17m M 

THE FLORIDA SENATE 
T r y l r r m  Fiarldr-1100 

- -- 
I -  

May 29, 1998 

. .  

LMr. William D. Talbott 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 

Dear Mr. Talbott: 

I have recently received phone calls and comspondence from some of my constituents who 
live in the Schaefer Lane area of Nalcrcst. My constituents concerns an in regards to complaints 
they have made in reference to their phone service. I have enclosed a copy of the correspondence 
that I received from a constituent named Calvin Wood 

I would certainly appreciate it if you would have your staff look into this matter and relay the 
Commission's response to my constituent's concerns. 

Thank you for your time and consideration of this issue. 

cc: Mr.caIvinw0od 

sfat. Senator, District 17 



' ~ Calyin Willie Wood, 
Pha:wrwaawa 

p.a  bt am 
I 

h4aytl,1998 

Senator John Laura& Dist. 66 
250 N. Clark Avenue 
Bartow, FL 33830 

Attn: Ed Smith 

Re: Problem with GTE and the PSC (nine comphih concerning this mater are with the PSC) 
Phone number (941)69&9542 & PSC Complaht No. 199022 

Dear Sir I 



and was not restored by GTE in retaliation for my couphint to the PSC. I believe the M (G ) 

et is w- the dog (PSC). I have never gotten to give the PSC a fUl compirint and my 

people on Sehlc);a Lane hss requested a h e  to get relief: 

"is\ 
bmmthnpsc diuu to hold a h m i q  as is nquksd by iaw. AU nins o f u  

I h e  mid h m  the begbing tbat the acu of GTE originate &om d b c h k f i o p  I b e  
stated that speubl ly  forthe Schaefir Lane arcrthedhahimioa is based on race, (I am N a t i ~ ~  
American and Hispanic), age and disability. Approxixmteiy 98% of the people here are one of the 
three. I c@i@ under age and race; 0th- as0 qual@ under two cate@u. I has told by GTE 
engin- Ted Kaisa thar in the %hiten SuWiviSion a! Saddle B q  Lake, about 2 d e s  away, GTE 
is spending OVCI S700,OOO to C O ~  problems ther~. In W, one of tbe repairman said GTE 
6xed the "rich white peopi~" problems quick Neither GTE nor the PSC have ever denied my 
ailegatiorw of discriminrrtl '0% raising the presumption that they are me. Like everyone else, they 
pick on the poor and those who a"t help therrwdves. 

r taikd to SO= people who had problems, and they told me S c "  Launnt was good 
about solving their problems. Therefbn I have not contacted Governor Chiles office. I am not 
as@ for too much. Ijust want consistent phow savicq wbich I have not had for over a year. 
My neighbon want the 
phone for almo~r 6 wddy sdvcnj IoOtingS OCcILnd, and I lo* w e d  thousroQ ofdollus in 
persod propay. Id0 not kaow ifGTE can bemadenimburs4ms fbr thb or not. Two rooms 
ofEthan Allen h" whichdisoppeand in a vasa cost abart S10,OOO to replace. I waa nut 
always disabled a d  poor. 

know where to turn BcfbmI waa disabled, I could get (IlocIDd beasr, but now it is a red 
problem for me to addma hues like W. You h v e  t&ia, my Wrinen PamisJioq to have acctss 
to any and all PSC ad GTE fila mi= this ~0-u and IMY pt the ~ a m d  without furtha 
request. 

1 

Since 1 was not able to h e  at my house because I never had 8 

I would appciau whtcva hdp you am &e nm I am at my #its ead, and do not 

Ifyou hve any questionS, do not k i ta te  to coutact am. 



(94.1) 636-3542 0 5 / 0 4 / 1 9 9 8  07:lu:4b PM 1 . :  
L Jrft 0 

:a,7Jln xoos 
Calvin Willie Wood, 

May4, 1998 b .\I ' 
\ 

GTE Florida 
Po Box 3 1 122 
Tampa, FL 33631-3122 

Re: PSC Complaint No 199022 and Phone No. (941)696-9542 

In compliance with the directions with Mr. Leonard F u l l w d  of the PSC, I am enclosing the 
full amount due for the above number. 

lfmy problems am not fixed, I intend to contact Governor Chiles office for help upon the 
occurrence of M e r  problems, either with my own phone of any ofthe eight n e i g h h  who have 
joined me on the complaint 8 

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me. 

Calvin Willie Wood, JD 

KC: Mr. Leonard Fullwood, PSC 
Mr. Ted Kaiser, GTE 
Ms. Hendiix,GTE 





(94i I b 3 6 - 3 3 4 2  04/27/1998 02:49:42 PM ?.l 
J1, 0 

"a*'r,n iiooc 

'C.alvin Willie Wood, 

2 

Apnl24,1998 

GTE Sent Via Fax 

Attn: Us. Hendrix 

Re: PSC Complaint No. 199022 

Dear Ms. Hen&: 

This is to idonn you that Mr. Perry tried all afternaon to call me at my camper. He could 
lot get through Others did I do not know why this is happenrng but I wish to reitaate that I wil l  
lot consider my phone fixed until Mr. Pary is able to call me on aconshnt basia 

Eyou have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me. 

iincerely, 

~alvin Willie Wood, JD 

C: PSC - Mr. Lennic F"l, Jr. 
GTE - Mr. Ted Kaiser. Engin-r 



04 3/1998 09:29:32 At4 ?.l Y (941) 696-3542 Jb . C a l v i n  Wood 
Calvin Willie Wood, 
phar* (Wl-lcnp) 

P.O. Box 
y.lwrc 

! 

.c 
April23, 1998 

GTE 

Mtn: Ms. Hendrix 

Re: PSC Complaint No. 199022 

Sent Via Fax 

This is to inform you that I have been told by a caller this morning that the phone of Mr. Bill 
'erry, my temporary number, is of a quality that is almost not understandable, and that it sounds 
ike someone who is talking on this end are "in a barrel". 

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me. 

~incerely, 

&GW.k)& 

~alvin Willie Wcmd, ID 

c: P s c  



. *  . e 
c a l v i n  Wood (941 1 696-9542 04/23/1998 09:23:25 AH P . l  

m w n - a w  
Calvin Willie Woad, JD 

I t@ 



. C C c L V A I l  m u  



Debby 8. Kampert I 

Rog!onrl Admlnlrtmtor-R6gulrbry Adelm (FL) 

AprlI S f ,  1998 

Mr. Richard Durbin 'sc 
DlWon of Conrumor Affairs 
Florida Public So~lce  Commlsslon 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tefleha88eeI F132388-0850 I 

i 

On, Trmpr CRy Centsr 
Poet Ofllce Box 11 0, fLTCMf6 
Tampa, Ffodde 3380141 10 

, 

Re: 8111 Wood (Celvln Wllllo $doad) 
Cas@ Number 1990221 i 

Dear Mr. Ourbinr I 

The followlng informatlon ir projtded In supplemental rerponoe to Mr. Blll Wood'i 
FPSC inqulry of Much 20,1888: 

I 

: 

On February 26, cablo spllclng v h s  completed to Mr, Wood'$ residence, Due to 
dafaatlvo v r m t  pain in the mdceble, Mr, Wood waa not cut over to the new cable. 

! 

On February 2?, GTE onghnr, b d  Koloer, loft memogo on Mr. Wood's recorder 
rdvlrlng him of the delay end bated oh weather conditionr, GTE would clear the 
defoctiw able palm en aeon a8:paErible. 

On M8FCh @,I  tornado touched own In 1)H Polk County m a .  OTE redon manager, 

reridonce. Mr, Fmor and Mr. devls found MI. Wood wonderlng around, hle home 
dertroyed by tho tonudo, At 
whmn he had tmponry or 
emlce.  Mr. F m o r  and 

I 

Jlm Farmer and a OTE 8upemid 4 r, Sklp Davis made a neld vlrlt to Mr, Wood'e 

tima MI. Fermar a8ked MI. Wood to please notify hlm 
with powar, 80 GTE could provlde him 

cards wlth Mr. Wood. 

On hhrth 23, Mr. Farmer made I neld virit and natlced that Mr. Wood'a private road 
wa8 banlcad,d, indlcathg to him, h o t  Mr, Wood atill did not have fmllltJe8. 

I 

On March 27, OTE engineer, T 4  Keiser contacted Mr. Wood at the can be rarohed 
number. Mr, Wood 8trted that hla 8orvim wa8 dlrconnected. Mr. Wood rtated that he 
would be mtlng a place in Highlrnda'and becsuse of his heart condltlon, he would 
need hlr phone st that W o n .  

A orn of OTE CarporrUm 



Mr. Durbln I 

Care Nombor 1890221 
April 17, 1998 I 

P890 2 I 

On March 27, Mn. Smdy Henil*#, OTE Executive Amletant contected Mt. Wood to 
advjae hlm hlr sehricb wa8 temporarily disconnected on March 25, due to non payment not 
a repair I8sue. Mr, Woad advldad he would not pay hle blll wffl his repair irruo8 were 
r e a d d .  Payment wu due on the ecoount and no action could be taken untll Mr, Wood 
paid hl6 out8tandtng belanca 

Plee8e not.: Sewiw was dirconrhcbd for nbn payment - $00 payment hiotory attached. 

$523,83 

Currently due: I 

GTE RogulatOd Charger ! 880.61 (8730 b r a  26.78) 
A l 7  Toll 
NonRog 
Total due $864.02 I 

Note: Customer's Iret pSyment appernd on the February bill and hat payment 
in the amount of 81.14 wqnt toward8 the outatanding December bill. 

GTE ha8 alteady lcrued i 
$26.00 $PO rppmnd orr'the February blll 
$26.00 local amice adjudtment appearad on the March bill 

I 
' $79.68 

i 

On April 17. M8 honrtchr fmt8cted Mr. Wood ot tho can be meehod number, M8. 
Henrlch8 explrlnad 8bout the past due m" and ochred to have hls service 
reconnected wlth toll bad0 In place until the OUt8tafidlng bafanee was prid In full. Ma. 
Hentlchs crdvlrad $he would make payment mrrangamrsltr with Mr, Wood. MI, Wood 
docflnod the offer strtlng ho, would not pay GTE untll hla mprk Ia8uoa w o n  

GTE ha8 i8auod en Inrtrllation order for Mf, Wood'r rowice on 8134Q6-2658 with toll 
blockr on v10 $Wmt (Order N:umber 1059887,FQlO). The order 18 due dated to be 
camplet. Aprll20. T)H toll blodo Mll nmrln on tho account until the charges em paid In 
full. OTE I$ rtiH willln$ to make &ant mangomntr wlth Mr. Wood on tho outrtrndlng 
brlrnce of m.02. Normal colledlon procadurw, including dlrconnectlon for 
nonprymmt wfll bm put on hold up1 the FPSC complaint hu been closed. At that time, 
wlkctlon premdum wil ma",  

WO tnrat this provides you with 4 Information you require to reeolve thie matter. 

W 8 O h d .  I 

I Sincerely, i 

A PM or OTC cormdon \ 
I 



-. 
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Debby 8. Kampart 
Regional AdminbbPtor-Regulatory Afldrs (FL) 

April A ? ,  A 998 

GTE N.twork S a n r k u  

One Tamp CNy Center 
Pod O t l b  Bax 110, FLTCOB18 
Tamp, Florida 33601-0110 

- '/ 
- e  

Mr. Lennie Fulwood 
Bureau of Service Evaluation 
Division of Communications 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

'3 

Tallahassee, FI 32399-0650 

Re: Blll Wood (Calvin Willie F 

OCT 13 1998 

Dear Mr. Fufwood: $ 

The following information is provided in response to your letter dated March 31 , 1998, 
regarding Mr. Bill Woods FPSC inquiry of March 26,1998. 

On February 26, cable splicing was completed to Mr. Wood's residence. Due to 
defective vacant pain in the new cable, Mr. Wood was not cut ovw to the new cable. 

On February 27, GTE engineer, Ted KSW, loft message on Mr. Wood's recorder 
advising him of the delay and based on weather amditions, GTE would clear the 
defective cable pairs as won as possible. 

On March 8, a tomedo touched dawn in the Polk county area. GTE d o n  manager, 
Jim Farmer and a GTE supervisw, Skip Davis made a field visit to Mr. Wood's 
resideme. Mr. Fanner and Mr. Davis found Mr. Wood wondering arwnd, his home 
destroyed by the tornado. At that time Mr. Farmer asked Mr. Wood to please notrfy him 
when he had temporary or p e m r a n ~  f8uiitiea with power, so G l E  could provide him 
service. Mr. Farmer and Mr. Davis left their business cards with Mr. Wood. 

On March 23, Mr. F m r  made a field visit and noticed that Mr. Woods private road 
was barricaded, indicating to him that Mr. Wood still did not have fecllttles. 

On March 27, GTE engineer, Ted Keiser cantacted Mr. Wood at the can be reached 
number, Mr. Wood stated that his service wa8 disconnected. Mr. Wood stated that he 
would be renting a place in Highlands and buss of his heart condition, he would 
need his phone at mat location. 



Mr. Lennie Fulwood 
April 17,1998 
Page 2 

Re: Bill Wood (Calvin Willie Wood) 

-4 On March 27, Mrs. Sandy Henrichs, GTE Executive Assistant amtacted Mr. Wood to 
advise him his service was temporarily dscoclneded WI March 25, due to non payment not 
a repair issue. Mr. Wood advised he would not pay his bill until his repair issues were 
resolved. P m t  was due on the account and no action could be taken until Mr. Wood 
paid his outstanding balance. 

Please note: Service was disoonnected for rtOn payment - see payment history attached. 
Currently due: 
GTE Regulated Charges $60.61 (87,39 le88 26.78) 
A T  Toll $523.83 
NonReg $79.58 
Total due $664.02 
Note: Customer's last p a m n t  appeared on the February bill and that payment 
in the amount of 91 -74 went towards the outstanding December bill. 

GTE has already issued 
$25.00 SPG appeared on the Fobmfy bill 
$25.00 local m i c e  adjustment appeared on the Man91 bill 

On April 17. MI Hmriehs contacted Mr. Wood at the can be teadred number. Ms. 
Henrichs explained about the past duo amount and offered to have hi8 service 
reconnected with toll bocks in place Until the outstanding b a l m  was paid in full. Ms. 
Henrich8 advised she would ma)rO paymant rvtange" with Mr. Wood. Mr. Wood 
declined tho olhr atrthg ho would not pay GTE until hh -pair Imues wem 
rBsolved. 

GTE has issued an installation order for Mr. Wood's m"CB on -96-2858 with toll 
blocks on the account (Order Numbc# 1059887,F910). The order I8 due dated to be 
ampleto April 20. The toil blodc8 will remain on the account until the cherges are paid in 
full. GTE is still will in^ to mdco payment arrangements with Mr. Wood on tho outstanding 
balance of $664.02, Normal colledon procedures, induding disconnection for 
nonpayment will bo put on hold Until the FPSC complaint has been dosed. At that time, 

WI 

collectiorl procsdurss will reme.  

We trust thir prwidea you with the information you require to resolve this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Debby 6. KarjfpBrt 
(Refmnw Consumer Malm Case Number 1990221) 



Bill Wood 941-696-9542 

" T H  

Mober1997 
Yovember 

1 

Bill Amount 

89.99 

128.37 

in 
tegulated 

6-87 

105.83 

59.34 

-I 

Nacl Regulated Payments/ adj Balance DUE 

5.70 Vartec no payment 89.99 

no Payma 218.36 

4.00 PPC 89.99 payment 220.13 December 

January1998 

February1008 

18.42 --I 
91.7@ 

164.42 

94.61 

18.42 

1.42 GTE 
30.90 GTENET 

(33) adj 
19.95 GTE NET 

79.58 

38.85 

(1.78) 00s a 4  

110 pay& 494.75 

(25.00) adj/ 
local service 

no payment 664.04 

(26.78) 664.04 

27.16 
(25.00) SPG 

March1998 

ApfIl1098 

current 
balances 

28.86 262.48 

169.29 17.52 

07.39 

I 1128.37 payment 256.18 I 1.97 GTE I 15.67 other 
107.93 

I 91.74 payment 257.27 I 91.45 I 1-00 GTE 

102.30 

132.15 

523.83 
I I I I 

Service Out complete 04/04/98 





I I I I I I I I 

LOOP CURRENT i n  millimp.: 

OaJzcTms 
Curturt to Ground i n  milliamp.: 

Sat .  => 20 
Unsat. < 19 

Nota: Loop I will be about 17 
m i l l i a m p .  for  some sub. carriors 

b a r  i n  dbm: 
Sat .  

Marginal 
Unrat. 

00- =ruaar 
Sat.  

Marginal 
Unsrt . 

0.0 t o  8 . 0  
8 .0 t o  10.0 

> 10.0 

(NO) : 
0.0 to 80 .0  

81.0 t o  90.0 
0 > 90.0 

NO-: two -98 in m o  
> moans greater than, c means less than, and 

A: \LOOPTSTZ.LEC Rao 5/29/96 

(Ng - m):  

-> 1 . 2  x I(l00p). 

in dBrncO: 
Sat, c 20 

Marginal 21 t o  26 
Unsat. > 26 

Sat .  > 60 
Marginal 50 t o  60. 

< 50' Unsat . 
+Only i f  Ng =* 70 

uld Nor- m) = m t .  loop 
=> means equal t o  or greater than 



, Calyin Willie Wood,* 
pharr: W W  

&d 15, 1998 

GTE 

Re: Customer ID No. 970123 and 
PSCNo. 199022 

Dear Sir Temporary Number 941-696-2858 

Thh is to infbrm you that this past Frlw, April 10,1998, my toinsdo damaged home waa 
again looted. As I have stated befbre, I am tatpnYdisabled and a h i d  to stay at the h o w  in my 
self contained campa, which is fit away fibm any aeighbors, ad do- without a tdephone. I 

store otha than on the pr", and it will take about S215.00 to replacu it 
10St about aQOtilm s400 woith 0 f P - d  m, khdh# 8 S t m  Systan I hd 00 p b  to 

I @ U Q 8 F  to Work 8 - W  ml8 8! 1- 1 4  p b  d W  SO I C d  
911, or the doctor or an r"ce or a Smd to take ma to the hospitrl if1 need to go. Please 
stop yourretdistioa aprind am hr 
months Mre I filed and you did not an7ect my problem. So did the otbapaqle out here, and 

problem for up to two yeam A# paying arstomar, we de" "d Savi- which you did not 
provide. It e not my hub you h rehad to replace de&tiva tima 

the PSC compfaint. I worked with you p p l e  fbr 

their phones are wofkiq at leu& part ofthetimn A h ,  moa OfschstbLae hs hrd the same 

xc: PSC 



FQQY,  A p l l  10. 199a ' 1  57 AM F m :  Mn MU0 Wood. J.0 0 Paw. 1 d2 

?P 
0- 

P.O. Box 6352 \ 
Calvin WUe Wood 
Phon.: (941)696-2858 (Tunp) 

Nalcrost, FL 33856452 

April 10, 1998 

Public Service CommiSSion 
Capital Circle Oifice Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 323994850 

PSC Complaint No. 199022 

Attn: Mr. Lenaie Fuiwwd, Jr- 

Dear Sir 

Enclosed please find a list of of my neighbors who feel that they have ttctived less 
than adequate service h r n  GTE, most over a period of several months and have asked me to 
transfer their request to join my complaint. You may contaot them individually if you wish. 

If you have any questions, do not h u h  to contact mc. 

Calvin Willie Wood 

KC: Ted Kiascr 
Mr. Durbin 



Page 2d2 



Ca!vin Willie Wood 
PRO& o l l y 4 u M  VrrP) 

I have just finistreed talking to my four dosest neighbon, aad they eacb and a& tell me that 
thy have had problems with th& phones too. Some for h o s t  two yeam They inform mb that 
GTE bows oftheir problems and r d b u  to k them I will be chdngthe  OM aj I fed 
better. W e w - a b a v e h  
rhy request it be heid inth4NalcreWFaibavmareaand lfurthabe hdd &a work Each 
Deticvu they are entitlai to substantid refunds for service paid fbr but intentiorrany not ghm by 
STE. E t o w  

I reiterste my podon that the people in this area haw bap treated badly because (a) 
nany cannot speakgood EqW (b) many are old and (c) awq are disrblai. GTE hru dktively 
-this areain”0fprWiding d c q  co~ectingth&fas, andinmionally )g;tinn to 
xovide 

GTE has known&montbs thatheir linesare bad and not Weak Yet, they spend 
wer S700,000 in pvkliag upgrada at Saddle Bag a “m bird” “wriq hole”, about 
wo milu away w k e  the white Y a e u  spend 3-4 mollth ovathe winta. Yet, they let paopie 
with heart problems, like mysafsufltia by not Iwiq adequate, ngUirr phone sccyic6. 

I hope ttw PSC will not “in it’s position thrt I have to pay fix d c e  I never got in 
Irda to have my tdq&rm dcareconeectsd The red reason why they Win aot reconnect it is 
hey do not have a pair avail&& to connect me. Several neighboo hve asked me to get Governor 

savicn I errpect others to h e  the same compirints aa i m d  up the road. 

chilu oat28 iuvolvcd, brrt I hope th! i!! not necuwy. 

Aprils, 1998 
Q cs 

Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 323W-0850 

Attn: Mr. Lennie Ftlhvood, Jr. 

Dear Sir 



April 8,1998 

Public Service Cormhsion 
Sent Via Fax of Even Date 

Re: Customer ID No. 970123 and 
PSCNo. 199022 

Gentlemen: Temporary Nu~nbkr 941-696-2858 

Pleasc teU me why there has beea no response to my request that my SCNicc be dowed to 
sontinue until my Complaint with GTE has ban resolved. 



v 

Calvin Willie Wood 

April6,1W% &I 
%- 

Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Attn: Mr. Lennie Futwood, Jr. 

Dear Sir: 

I am in receipt of your March 3 1 letter stating you would investigate and get back to me in 
h t y  days. 1 have a more pressing problem that no one else has been able to assist me on and I 
wonder if you could help. 

I believe my phone Service was cut off because of retaliation for filing a complaint with the 
PSC. For months my seivice was defective and many reports were filed with GTE. No serious 
2ffort was made to fix my problems, as well as those of my neighbor, Mr. Wfiam Perry, who 

me 2-3 times per day to check up on me. He also called in many times over months to 
~nfirrn that he could not call me. As much documentation was provided GTE as I could acquire. 

GTE, both service and repair. hew that I have a heart condition which makes it necessary 
br me to have a working telephone. They would pro& to send someone out and they never 
would show. Since my problem was with incoming calls, I could only report it when someone 
inally got hold of me and told me my phone was not w o w .  

This area consists of people (1) who do not speak English vcry wefl(2) who are old and 
13) who are sick It might be argued that I might fit all thra categories. I believe, backed by 
ieveral complaints by my nCigh&ors, that this is the reason our seryice problems have not been 
aken seriously. In fht, in Saddle Bag Lake, a Yankee community about two miles away, I have 
bund out that over S700,OOO is bang spent to upgrade d c e  there. Since March 9, when the 
.omado hit my howe, GTE knew I had a 28"selfcontained camper on the property which I 
ntended to move into. "'hey have failed to hook me up, knowing I must have a phone to stay 
here. My house ww looted because I was not there. 

I request your assistance in getting my phone re-connected. GTE and I agreed on 
?ebruary 2, that I would not have to pay my bill until ScNia was completely restored. They 
?ded to keep their part of the bargain. Since I am totally disabled, the telephone is usually my 



only 
which I can pay. Any help will be appreciated, as I want to go back home More somame bums 
what is I& of my house. 

the outside world fbr days on end. So the amounts I owe are n o d  for me, and 

\9 
Q 

If you have my questions, do not hesitate to contact me. K 
Sincerely , 

~ c c I . L d # h Q  

Calvin Willie Wood 



April2,1998 

PSC 
Div. Of Consumer Affairs 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee,, FL 32399-8133 

Re: Complaint No. 199022 
Attn: Mr. Durbin: 

This is to confirm our telephonic conference today that I wish an informal hearing on 
Complaint No. 199022. I respectfUUy request it be held in the Nalcrest Florida area, because my 
disability prevents me &om doing much travel. 

I would like to bring in some of my neighbors to this hearing and let them tell about their 
telephone problems. I do not mind paying my back bill, and will be willing to escrow the same to 
ensure that GTE is paid &er my service has been properfy repaired. Prior regular payments on 
my part have Wed to correct my problems. My phone has been improperly working since about 
last May. 

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

&& 64 .k)& 

Calvin Willie Wood, JD 

FC: Mr. Ted Kaiser - GTE 



Calvin Willie Wood 
Phone: (941)696-9542 

P.O. Box 6352 
Nalcrest. FL 33856-6352 

Page 1 cf 1 

Florida Public Senice Commission 
2510 Shumclrd Oak Boulevard 

RECEIVED March 23, 1998 

2 6 \WJ Tallahassee. FL 323994 153 

Re: Customer ID No. 970123 and 
PSC No. 199022 

z 

Gentlemen: 

I have tried to work with GTE for several month to allow callers to reach me on a consistenkbasis. 
[ have attempted to politely file incidences of people who were tying to call me, in a polite and reasonable 
manner as I discovered them. This included information what I received by e-mail fiom people trying to 
reach me? to oral reports which I sent to the GTE Engineer. 

On or about March 25. 1998. GTE laid new underground up to my house. promising to retum om 
%larch 27, 1998 to connect me. They never returned. k March 9. 1998, my house was hit by the 
'Xalcrest Tornado". About 9 2 0  a.m. on the P, hfr. James L. Farmer, the section manager out of Winter 
Haven came by my house. He asked if1 was going to move into the camper I had behind my house. and I 
:old him !.es. It operates completely on propane and is self contained. I w a s  shook up. after enduring t h q j  
'eye" of the tomado, but my best memory was that they would return to hook me up to my trailer. That has 
10; happened as of even date. 

I have had to remain gone fiom my house, because I have a serious heart condition, for which I 
lave been hospitalized 3 times in recent months. I am afraid to stay alone without my phone, and GTE 
a e w  it. 

vas resolved. They agreed. However. I found out today they had terminated my service for non p a p e n t .  
do not believe this is the case at all. but their real reason is that they want to retaliate for me filing a 

:omplaint with you the PSC and further, do not want to repair my problem. probably because they do not 
;now how, It is one hell of a note that my neighbor who lives about 314 mile away has not been able to call 
ne for months. I have now found out that several of the people around me have had problems which GTE 
ins not seen fit to correct. 

iromised $25.00 rebates on my bill many times if they could not provide service within 24 hours, none of - A  

vhich have ever been given. Thev owe me money. Additionally, since I have had to stay away from my 
~ouse, several thousands of dollars of looting haw taken place. 

On February 3 ,  1998, I notified GTE by letter that I was not going to pay my bill until the matter 

I request that GTE be compelled to furnish me service until this matter is resolved. I have been 

1- service be fodwith restored. an8 that a h e m  be held to d e t e m n e  b Q h  . 
d rcsnonsrbllrttcs. If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me. . . I .  

'. . 
:incerely, 

hlvin Willie Wood 
c GTE 



i 
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I 

I 
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R-ichard DurbiA 
Conrumor Affair. Armly8t 
Diviaion OS Conrumor 8 m ~ L C a 8  0 

! ?lorida RIblio servio Conrmisrion 
1 5 4 0  Shumard Oak Boulovarrd 
Tallahammar, Fl 32399-0850 

Ro: Bia l  Wood 
Ca80 Nunbar 1990231 

Daar Mr, Durbin: 

Thr lollowing information i m  pzovldrd i n  rupplunontal reaponma to 
I 

Hr* Bill WOOd'8  ?P)C inwiry O f  Fabru8ry i9, 1998. 

On tabruary i o ,  nr. Wood*r inquiry v u  rjfarrod to fnfraatruaturr 
Pxovhioning, G T ~  Conrtruotion 8upwviror, Char110 Boyd 
contaated Hr. W o o d .  I 

On Pabzuary 11, Mr. Boyd and tha QTIC line oraw mrdr a field v lr f t  
t o  Mr, Woob'8 roridonaa. 
dro batwaan thr tomrinrl 8nd tho CRD that had rubbod 

tha CRD wire a t  tho 8 1 i a O  

owtomar agraad to rrplrca. 
On February. 12, GTS Inginoar, Tod Kairar,, madr a fellow up v l r i t  
f0 M1. wood', ramidonor, Wr. Woad WWa tad that Hr. Kai8.r 
cheak w i a h i r  ndghbor, lfr. Parry to  #a i f  be could call hfm. 
Aftor  diacumafng tho problem w i t h  Hr. Patry, it wao dotarminad 
that Hr. parry waa dirling tho incowact numbor. 

On ?mbrucrry a3, attmrpta war:. =bo to ooqtact ?!re Wood. A 
rar8raga war m a t  v i r  Ita% far Hlc. Wood to ,a811 GT& Mr. Wood 
roturnad the call, and rtrtrd that A. wont out and forgot to 
Unplug h i 8  far, A I r r v I c o  PorCorr~rnao O4arant.e ormdlt of S?S.OO 
w i 8  irruod and ahould app0.r on tho  March 1996 bi l l .  

Thoy found and rapair8d a mation o f  

aga P nat an oak tzae, and a rurty 

Cumtamor Providd Squ P p80nt 

a t  t2m othor and of 

miah thr 

I 



I - -  

ua trurt thlr pravidor you with tho Information you rquira to 
rarolvo t h i a  mattar. 

S incoral y ,  L 

DEK:aaf 

Wintar Havon/3OG 

I . 

I 

! 

i 
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e e 
Calvin Willie Wood, JD 
Phon.: (94l)gB&2858cTmp) 

P.O. 8ox 6352 
Nal tnr f  R 338584352 

Publio Scrvioc CoIlunission 
Sent Via Fax of Even Date 

Re: Customer ID No. 970 123 and 
PSC No. 199022 

Gtrrtlemen: Tempotary N ~ m k  941-696-2838 

Please tell me why there has been no rraponse to my quat  that my d a  be allowed to 
:ontinut until my Complaint with GTE has been rcsolved 

4 

Am I d c d t o  a hcaring, and ifso, whenom I have one. 

I really think I arn aditled to have my service reJtomd post hsste. Plcasa advise me. 

Also, cycry t h o  I reported the servia w d g  unpropaly, I waa told that I would receive 
L SS.00 c d i t  onmy bill. Eaohtimc it was not propcrly fixed Do Istill getmy S S . 0 0  chdit aa 
mmiscd? 

lfyou have any questions, do not huitateto oontactme. 

:alvin Willie Wood, JD 

a: Mr. Durbin 
Ted Kiasa 



hi bl ic; Sc r v i  cc C'otrmi issi on 
Ssnt Via FYS of Even 1):rtc 

'nlvitr Williu Wood, JD 



, 
. .  . /  r 

February 3, 1998 

GIX 
PO Box 31 112 
Tampa, FL 3363 1 -3 1 22 

Re: Customer ID No. 970123 and 
PSC No. 199022 

Gentlemen: 

. 

9 

This is to in form you thar Mr. Peny, my neighbor and the person who chech on me still 
cannot get through to me. This has made his job most difficult. Tt scam to have s t a n d  last 
summer when lightening burnt up my lines. He uys he has no problems getting other pcople. Hc 
has asked his line bc chakcd. Evcn though it was promised, no one has come. He will la 
anyone dial fiom his phone to scc if t h y  Bet the same thing. No one will accept his offtr. 

could not 8et me. As you scc, the phone n u m b  b corrcct. Who knows how many others are 

I " . 1 am disabled, and n d  the phone 
b c c a & w = @ t h b ~  happens to mc and 1 cannot be 
roached. my children will come in and hold you responsible for the damages. The problem with 
my phone are well known, 1 do not know what is the matter with it, nor do T intend to learn 1 
have been promised $25 credits for fiihrrc to repair. until thcy come out my cars, if only 1 had 
gotten them. 

1 respcdArlly rcqueh that you immediately get the problem of me not rccciviny phone 
calls rcsolved. f wil l  considcs them resolved when Mr. Perry can call me on a regdar basis. 
1 am not doinkthis to harasseJ, etc. 1 merely report what other people tell me when they cannot 
get throush. 

!.ast week, 1 faxcd you a copy of an email which 1 got from W e t  Virginia sayins people 

trying to .......... SCt me a d  gCdIl8 thC u" 

If you have any qucdons, do not hesitus LO contact me. 

Calvin Willie Wood, JD 

xc: Florida Public Savice Commission 

8 ,  I I t  , 

I 



1 

The iollowing fn fomat ion  i 8  provided i n  rerponer to Mr. ~ $ 1 1  
Woodbr PPSC inquiry Og DOcembor 30 ,  1997. 

sincrrriy, 


